

Notice of Action by E-mail Between Meetings for Judicial Council Technology Committee

In accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 10.75(o)(1)(B), public notice is hereby given that the Judicial Council Technology Committee proposes to act by email between meetings on **Monday, November 20, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.** The Chair has concluded that prompt action is needed. The proposed action and materials are available on the committee web page on the California Courts website listed above.

Background

Senate Bill 133 (2022–2023 Reg. Sess.) requires the Judicial Council to adopt, by April 1, 2024, minimum standards for courtroom technology necessary to permit remote participation in court proceedings. Trial courts must implement these standards by July 1, 2024. After reviewing the timelines and advisory bodies' expertise, it was determined that the best group with the necessary expertise to do this analysis is the Information Technology Advisory Committee's Advancing the Hybrid Courtroom Workstream. Please refer to the materials to see the proposed update to the 2023 ITAC Annual Agenda. Due to the need to take action within a short timeframe, the chair determined that an action by email was necessary.

Proposed Action

The committee will consider whether to approve the update to the 2023 Information Technology Advisory Committee Annual Agenda to include an item for the Advancing the Hybrid Courtroom Workstream to address the Minimum Standards for Courtroom Technology to Permit Remote Participation in Court Proceedings as set forth in Senate Bill 133.

Written Comment

In accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 10.75(o)(2), written comments pertaining to the proposed action may be submitted before the Judicial Council Technology Committee acts on the proposal. For this specific meeting, comments should be e-mailed to jctc@jud.ca.gov. Only written comments received by **Monday, November 20, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.** will be provided to advisory body members.

Posted on: November 16, 2023